L. A. BILL No. XI OF 2023.

A BILL

further to amend the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act, 1960. (As Passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 25th March, 2023.)

(As Passed by the Legislative Council on the 25th March, 2023.)

Mah. WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Maharashtra Co-operative XXIV of Societies Act, 1960, for the purposes hereinafter appearing; it is hereby enacted ^{1961.} in the Seventy-fourth Year of the Republic of India, as follows :—

1. This Act may be called the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Short title. (Amendment) Act, 2023.

 $(G.C.P.) \ Hb \ 3021 \ \ (145\text{-}3\text{-}2023)$

Amendment
of section
73AAA of2. In section 73AAA of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act,
1960 (hereinafter referred to as " the principal Act"), in sub-section (3), in the
Mah. XXIV first proviso, the words "imposition of lockdown in the State in view of the
of 1961. Covid-19 pandemic," shall be deleted.Mah.
XXIV
(1961)Mah.
XXIV
(1961)Mah.
XXIV
(1961)

Amendment **3.** In section 78A of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), the fourth fourth of section 78A of Mah.

XXIV of

1961.

MAHARASHTRA LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT

[L. A. BILL No. XI OF 2023.]

[A Bill further to amend the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act, 1960.]

> [SHRI ATUL SAVE, Minister for Co-operation.]

[As Passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 25th March, 2023.]

[As Passed by the Legislative Council on the 25th March, 2023.]

> RAJENDRA BHAGWAT, Principal Secretary, Maharashtra Legislative Council.

GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, MUMBAI.